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Public Purpose - Funds – Meals – Refreshments – Municipalities – Jefferson County



Whether a city may expend public funds for food and drinks at certain events is a factual determination.  If the city council determines that an event serves a public purpose, public funds may be expended for inaugural events, banquets, picnics, and other functions.



Dear Ms. Johnson:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Birmingham City Council.





QUESTION



	Whether public funds may be used for the pur�chase of food in the following circumstances:



	(a)  Where public funds are set aside for use by neighborhood associations, may such funds be spent for the purchase of food and drinks to be provided to the public at neighborhood block parties, neighborhood reunions, or neighborhood “fun days,” and if so, under what stipulations may such funds be so spent?



	(b)  May the city purchase food and drink to be provided to the public at inaugural receptions held to recognize elected officials, and if so, under what stipulations may such purchases be made?�

	(c)  May the city spend funds for the pur�chase of tickets, either individually or as a purchase of tables, at awards dinners or ban�quets for the use of elected officials?



	(d)  May the city pay for a banquet, includ�ing the purchase of food and drink for such event, at which individuals are to be honored for contributions to the city?�

	(e)  May the city expend public funds for a banquet, including the purchase of food and drink, for the recognition of neighborhood associations and persons elected as officers of such associations?



	(f)  May the city contract with a 501(c)(3) organization or a private organization to facilitate projects that include the purchase of food and beverage?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment Nos. 112 and 558, prohibit a municipality or county from expending public funds for the benefit of a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, section 112; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  This Office has previously determined that a governing body may expend public funds if it is determined that there is a public purpose involved.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Milton E. Barker Jr., Attorney, City of Adamsville, dated February 7, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-133.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment and the gen�eral welfare of the community.”  Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051, 1053 (Ala. 1980).  The Court stated that “the trend among modern courts is to give the term ‘public purpose’ a broad expansive definition.”  Id.  In Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission, the Supreme Court of Alabama, in discussing whether a public purpose is served, concluded that “[t]he para�mount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .”  631 So. 2d 953, 956 (1994).  Ultimately, the determination of whether a certain event serves a public purpose is a factual determination to be made by the city council.



	This Office has previously opined that a city may participate in a Christmas parade for its citizens and may purchase candy to throw to children along the way.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Milton E. Barker Jr., Attorney, City of Adamsville, dated February 7, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-133.  Cities may not purchase gift certificates, hams, or turkeys for its employees, as this does not serve a public purpose.  Id.  Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a county or municipality from granting any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, employee, agent, or contractor after service is rendered or performed.  Id.  A city, however, may award up to $1000 in cash or non-cash awards to each employee who meets the standards set forth in section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Martha A. Elrod, City Clerk, Treasurer, City of Gadsden, dated February 1, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-088.  A city is specifically authorized to expend public funds in this way.  Section 11-40-22(a) states:



	Notwithstanding any limitations of law pertaining to the municipality, the mayor of any municipality in Alabama is hereby authorized, subject to budget restraints approved by the governing body, to make cash or non-cash awards not to exceed $1000 to employees of the municipal�ity in recognition of exemplary performance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the pub�lic.



Ala. Code §  11-40-22(a)(Supp. 2000).



	If the city determines that a banquet and awards for city employees serves a public purpose, the city may use public funds for the meals for the employees, plaques, seminars, and cash awards.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Martha A. Elrod, City Clerk, Treasurer, City of Gadsden, dated February 1, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-088.  The city cannot use public funds to purchase the meals of employees’ guests.  The guest should purchase a ticket to cover the cost of their meals.  The ticket need not cover the cost of the awards because, under section 11-40-22 of the Code of Ala�bama, the city can use public funds for the awards.  Id.



	We have also previously opined that public funds may be expended to provide food and nonalcoholic refreshments at a reception to meet applicants for employment and at receptions attended by members of the city govern�ment, legislators, and members of the community if the city determines that such expenditures serve a public purpose.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Donald B. Sweeney Jr., Attorney, City of Vestavia, dated March 23, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-129.  Whether the expenditure of public funds for an inaugural event serves a public purpose is a factual determination to be made by the city council.  Whether to purchase tickets for individual council members or the council as a whole to attend banquets is a decision for the entire city council.  Some banquets may serve a public purpose, while some may not.  It is the opinion of this Office that the city council must determine which events serve a public purpose, and whether purchasing tickets for one or all of the council members to attend serves a public purpose as well.   It is the opinion of this Office that whether the expenditure of public funds for food and drinks for neighborhood association parties or picnics serves a pub�lic purpose is a factual determination to be made by the city council.  This Office has previously opined that a city may appropriate funds to be used for an annual picnic in the park for citizens of the city and to provide concerts for its citizens.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Milton E. Barker Jr., Attorney, City of Adamsville, dated February 7, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-133.



	It is the opinion of this Office that whether public funds may be expended for any of the events set forth in the above-referenced scenarios is ultimately a factual determination, to be made by the city council, as to whether these events serve a public purpose.  It is the opinion of this Office that a city may contract with any private or public entity or corporation to facilitate these banquets or events as long as the city council deems it a pub�lic purpose.





CONCLUSION



	Whether a city may expend public funds for food and drinks at certain events is a factual determination.  If the city council determines that an event serves a public purpose, public funds may be expended for inaugural events, banquets, picnics, and other functions.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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